

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

Court of Appeals Docket 09-4200

<b>EMMANUEL D. KEPAS,</b>  Plaintiff/Appellant,  vs.  <b>eBAY, INC.</b>  Defendant/Appellee.	<b>APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED</b>
--	--

Appeal from the United States District Court, District of Utah, Central  
Division  
Honorable Dee Benson

2:06-cv-00612-DB

April Hollingsworth (Bar No. 9391)  
**HOLLINGSWORTH LAW OFFICE, LLC**  
1115 South 900 East  
Salt Lake City, UT 84105  
Telephone: (801) 415-9909  
Facsimile: (801) 415-9909  
Email: [april@aprilhollingsworthlaw.com](mailto:april@aprilhollingsworthlaw.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	3
<b>REPLY REGARDING STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	4
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	5
<b>I. The Agreement does not Satisfy the <i>Armendariz</i> Requirements</b> .....	6
<b>II. The Agreement is Unconscionable</b> .....	9
<b>A. Procedural Unconscionability</b> .....	9
<b>B. Substantive Unconscionability</b> .....	12
<b>1. Carve-out Provision</b> .....	12
<b>2. Forum Selection</b> .....	15
<b>III. The Agreement Should be Invalidated Rather Than Reformed</b> .....	19
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	22
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	23
<b>CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION</b> .....	24
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Aral v. Earthlink, Inc.</i> , 36 Cal. Rptr. 3d 229 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....	18
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669; 99 Cal. Rptr.2d 745 (Cal. 2000).....	4, 5, 6,6, 8, 9, 10, 13, 20, 21
<i>Bolter v. Superior Court</i> , 87 Cal. Rptr. 2d 888 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....	16,17
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines v. Superior Court</i> , 286 Cal. Rptr. 323, 324 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991).....	18
<i>Fitz v. NCR Corp.</i> , 118 Cal. App. 4th 702 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	10, 12, 15, 21
<i>Martinez v. Master Protection Corp.</i> , 118 Cal. App. 4th 107 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	8, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Mercuro v. Superior Court</i> , 96 Cal. App. 4th 167 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....	13
<i>Spradlin v. Lear Siegler Management Services</i> , 926 F. 2d 865, 866-867 (9th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Stirlen v. Supercuts, Inc.</i> , 51 Cal. App. 4th 1519, 1536 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997)....	13
<i>Wilmot v. McNabb</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	17, 18

### Statutes:

Cal. Code Civil Procedure § 1281.....	6
Cal. Civ. Code § 1670.5 (2006) .....	20
